

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

Stop Coal Combustion Residual)

Ash Ponds,)

Appellant,)

)

v.)

C.A. No. 24-0682

)

Commonwealth Generating Company,)

Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF VANDALIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

**Team # 27
Counsel for Commonwealth
Generating Company
02/05/2025**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	2
Procedural History	4
Standard of Review	5
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument	6
I. COMGEN IS PROTECTED BY THE PERMIT SHIELD FOR ITS PFAS DISCHARGES BECAUSE THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO DISCLOSE POLLUTANTS NOT INCLUDED IN THE PERMIT APPLICATION	6
II. <i>LOPER BRIGHT</i> REQUIRES THIS COURT TO ABANDON <i>PINEY RUN</i> AND RETURN TO <i>ATLANTIC STATES</i>, BECAUSE <i>PINEY RUN</i> RELIED ON <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE TO UPHOLD AN ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF THE PERMIT SHIELD	12
A. <u><i>Loper Bright</i> requires courts to reexamine past precedents to see whether agency interpretations that were upheld as reasonable using <i>Chevron</i> deference represent the best reading of a statute</u>	13
B. <u><i>Piney Run</i> should be abandoned because any reading of the permit shield which exposes dischargers to liability for failure to disclose pollutants which are not included in the permit application is not the best reading of the provision</u>	16
III. SCCRAP LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE COMGEN’S CLOSURE PLAN BECAUSE ITS MEMBERS’ INJURIES ARE NOT TRACEABLE TO THE CLOSURE PLAN OR REDRESSABLE BY THEIR RELIEF SOUGHT	19

A.	<u>SCCRAP’s alleged aesthetic and recreational injuries are in no way traceable to ComGen’s Closure Plan</u>	20
B.	<u>SCCRAP’s aesthetic and recreational injuries are not redressable by an injunction halting the implementation of the Closure Plan</u>	21
C.	<u>SCCRAP cannot allege any imminent injury in any shape or form related to the Closure Plan of the Impoundment</u>	23
IV.	<u>SCCRAP HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) BECAUSE CONTAMINATION TO THE ENVIRONMENT ALONE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN ENDANGERMENT</u>	23
A.	<u>RCRA does not support an imminent and substantial endangerment claim to the environment caused by the mere presence of contamination because there must be at least some form of endangerment to a living population</u>	24
B.	<u>Any endangerment to the proposed housing development is not sufficiently imminent and substantial</u>	28
Conclusion		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>United States Supreme Court Cases</i>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	15
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	8, 11, 18
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	14
<i>King v. St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	26
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19, 20, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137(1803)	15
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	24, 27, 28
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	14
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> ,	

321 U.S. 649 (1944)	14
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	19
<i>Transunion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	19
<i>Federal Appellate Court Cases</i>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. V. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Chaidez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 937 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Liebhart v. SPX Corp.</i> , 917 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2019)	25, 27
<i>Me. People’s All. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A & G Coal Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021)	21

<i>Walters v. Fast AC, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 642, 650 (11th Cir. 2023)	21
--	----

Federal District Court Cases

Pages

<i>Courtland Co. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-01230, 2023 WL 6331069 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 28, 2023)	25, 27, 28
<i>Miller v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (M.D. Fla. 2020)	29
<i>Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , No. CV 1:22-00382-KD-B, 2024 WL 54118 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 4, 2024)	20, 22
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chi.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	10
<i>NC Fisheries Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , No. 4:14-CV-138-D, 2015 WL 4488509 (E.D.N.C. July 22, 2015)	20
<i>Parris v. 3M Co.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2022)	10, 12
<i>Roanoke River Basin Ass’n v. Duke Energy Progress, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-707, 2018 WL 2417862 (M.D. N.C. May 29, 2018)	21
<i>Schmucker v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. Ind. 2020)	26
<i>Scotchtown Holdings LLC v. Town of Goshen</i> , No. 08-CV-4720 2009 WL 27445 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2009)	29
<i>SPPI-Somersville, Inc. v. TRC Cos.</i> , No. 07-5824 SI, 2009 WL 2612227 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2009)	29
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	26, 27

Federal Statutes

Pages

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	24
42 U.S.C. § 6901	24

42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675	24
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	7, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1311	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313	13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)(B)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)	12
5 U.S.C. § 706	14

Other Authorities

Pages

U.S. EPA, NPDES Permit Writers' Manual (2010)	7
Ketchikan Pulp Co., 7 E.A.D. 605, 621 (1998)	8, 17
